TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------------------------|----------|----------------|---|
| Goldman Sachs Credit Partners L.P. | | 104/08/2010 | Bermuda limited partnership: BERMUDA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Stratus Technologies Bermuda Ltd. | | |
|-----------------|---|--|--|
| Street Address: | Reidhall, 3 Reid Street | | |
| City: | Hamilton | | |
| State/Country: | BERMUDA | | |
| Postal Code: | HM 11 | | |
| Entity Type: | exempted limited liability company: BERMUDA | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|--------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 1267767 | STRATUS |
| Registration Number: | 1305730 | STRATUS |
| Registration Number: | 1321477 | CONTINUOUS PROCESSING |
| Registration Number: | 1474016 | STRATANET |
| Registration Number: | 1513375 | STRATALINK |
| Registration Number: | 2001821 | CONTINUUM |
| Registration Number: | 2515844 | THE AVAILABILITY COMPANY |
| Registration Number: | 2564766 | FTSERVER |
| Registration Number: | 2727568 | FTSERVER |
| Registration Number: | 2816979 | SINAP |
| Serial Number: | 76032971 | STRATUS 24 7 |
| Serial Number: | 76129868 | FTCSERVER |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 004183 FRAME: 0675

900159346

Fax Number: (310)552-7031 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 310-551-8755 Phone: Email: pto-cc@gibsondunn.com Correspondent Name: Mandy Robertson-Bora Address Line 1: 2029 Century Park East, 40th Floor Address Line 2: Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90067-3026 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 89298-00021 DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mandy Robertson-Bora Signature: /mandy robertson-bora/ 04/09/2010 Date: Total Attachments: 4 source=Trademark Release - Goldman Stratus#page1.tif source=Trademark Release - Goldman Stratus#page2.tif source=Trademark Release - Goldman Stratus#page3.tif

source=Trademark Release - Goldman Stratus#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004183 FRAME: 0676

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (FIRST LIEN)

This Release of Trademark Security Agreement (First Lien) (this "Release") is made as of April 8, 2010, by Goldman Sachs Credit Partners L.P., a Bermuda limited partnership, located at c/o Goldman, Sachs & Co., 30 Hudson Street, 17th Floor, Jersey City, New Jersey 07302, in its capacity as Administrative Agent under (and as defined in) the Trademark Security Agreement referred to below (in such capacity, the "Agent") for the benefit of Stratus Technologies Bermuda Ltd., an exempted limited liability company formed under the laws of Bermuda, with an address of Reidhall, 3 Reid Street, Hamilton HM 11, Bermuda (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Trademark Security Agreement.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Agent are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 29, 2006 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified through the date hereof, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor has granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in, among other things, certain Trademarks and Trademark Licenses, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule I hereto;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 3281/Frame 0118 on April 3, 2006; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Agent release, and the Agent is willing to release, subject to the terms hereof, its security interest, and claims of security interest, in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Agent does hereby terminate and release any and all security interests that it may have in, and all claims, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or created, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement to the following assets (the "Trademark Collateral"):
 - (a) all United States, and foreign trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, Internet domain names, service marks, certifications marks, collective marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of a like nature, all registrations and applications for any of the foregoing, including, but not limited to: (i) the registrations and applications referred to on Schedule I hereto, (ii) all extension and renewals of any of the foregoing, (iii) all the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the foregoing, (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements or dilution of any of the foregoing or for any injury to goodwill, and (v) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit (collectively, "Trademarks"); and

TRADEMARK REEL: 004183 FRAME: 0677

- (b) any and all agreements providing for the granting of any right in or to Trademarks (whether the Grantor is licensee or licensor thereunder) including those referred to in Schedule I hereto.
- 2. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts (including electronic transmission and facsimile counterparts), each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.
- 3. This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release of Trademark Security Agreement (First Lien) to be executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

GOLDMAN SACHS CREDIT PARTNERS L.P., as the Agent

Authorized Signatory

Douglas Tansay Authorized Signatory

REEL: 004183 FRAME: 0679

SCHEDULE I

Trademark Registrations and Applications

| Mark | Serial/Registration Number | Filing/Registration Date | Country | |
|--------------------------------|-------------------------------|--------------------------|---------|--|
| STRATUS | 1,267,767 | 2/21/1984 | US | |
| STRATUS | 1,305,730 | 11/20/1984 | US | |
| CONTINUOUS PROCESSING | 1,321,477 | 2/19/1985 | US | |
| STRATANET | 1,474,016 | 1/26/1988 | US | |
| STRATALINK | 1,513,375 | 11/22/1988 | US | |
| CONTINUUM | 2,001,821 | 9/17/1996 | US | |
| THE AVAILABILITY COMPANY | 2,515,844 | 12/4/2001 | US | |
| FTSERVER | 2,564,766 | 4/23/2002 | US | |
| FTSERVER | 2,727,568 | 6/17/2003 | US | |
| SINAP | 2,816,979 | 2/24/2004 | US | |
| STRATUS 24 7 | 76/032,971 | 4/24/2000 | US | |
| FTCSERVER | 76/129,868 | 9/18/2000 | US | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004183 FRAME: 0680

RECORDED: 04/09/2010